

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

Nos. 10–3309 & 10–4249

MENTE CHEVROLET OLDSMOBILE, INC. f/k/a
Mente Chevrolet, Inc. trading as Mente Chevrolet;
MENTE CHRYSLER DODGE, INC.; and DONALD M. MENTE,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross–Appellants,

v.

GMAC.

GMAC INC., now known as ALLY FINANCIAL INC.,
Defendant/Appellant/Cross–Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 08–cv–2403
(Honorable Juan R. Sanchez, U.S. District Judge)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ALLY FINANCIAL INC. AND
VOLUME ONE OF THE JOINT APPENDIX
(Pages 1a–96a)

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G–22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830–1458

Charles M. Tatelbaum
Yoss LLP
350 East Las Olas Boulevard
Suite 1700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 766–7820

Counsel for Defendant/Appellant Ally Financial Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT–MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	32
VII. ARGUMENT.....	37
A. The District Court Erred In Denying GMAC’s Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law On Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Contract Claim	37
1. Standard of review.....	37
2. The district court erred in setting aside the jury’s express finding that plaintiffs received consideration for entering into the Forbearance Agreement	37
3. The district court erred in upholding the jury’s finding of unclean hands to bar enforcement of the Forbearance Agreement.....	45
4. The jury’s finding that at least one of plaintiffs’ claims arose after execution of the Forbearance Agreement cannot salvage plaintiffs’ breach of contract claim against GMAC.....	51

5. The Underlying Wholesale Security Agreement Authorized GMAC To Request Repayment Of All Amounts Loaned “Upon Demand” At Any Time And For Any Reason, And Thus The Jury’s Finding Of Breach Of Contract Cannot Stand.....	55
B. The District Court Erred In Holding That Plaintiffs’ Damages Were Not Unduly Speculative And In Allowing Plaintiffs To Recover For Losses Allegedly Sustained, If At All, By Non–Parties.....	58
1. Standard of review.....	58
2. Plaintiffs lacked standing under Pennsylvania law to sue for damages sustained, if at all, by non–parties	59
3. The jury’s award of \$4 million in damages is unduly speculative and should be vacated.....	61
VIII. CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000)	60
<i>Beers v. Com. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review</i> , 633 A.2d 1158 (Pa. 1993)	59
<i>Brandywine Heights Area School Dist. v. Berks County Bd. of Assessment Appeal</i> , 821 A.2d 1262 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003).....	59
<i>Brentwater Homes, Inc. v. Weibley</i> , 369 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 1977)	46, 48
<i>Brozovich v. Dugo</i> , 651 A.2d 641 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	38
<i>Carl Rose & Sons Ready Mix Concrete, Inc. v. Thorp Sales Corp.</i> , 245 S.E.2d 234 (N.C. Ct. App. 1978)	54
<i>Cochran v. GAF Corp.</i> , 666 A.2d 245 (Pa. 1995)	52
<i>Delaware Valley Factors, Inc. v. Ronca</i> , 660 A.2d 623 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995).....	40
<i>Ely-Cruikshank Co. v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 615 N.E.2d 985 (N.Y. 1993)	54
<i>Ferguson v. McKiernan</i> , 940 A.2d 1236 (Pa. 2007)	39
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>Foraker v. Chaffinch</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007).....	37, 58

<i>Helpin v. Trustees of Univ. of Pa.</i> , 969 A.2d 601 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 10 A.3d 267 (Pa. 2010)	38
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	43
<i>Hertzberg v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Pittsburgh</i> , 721 A.2d 43 (Pa. 1998)	59
<i>In re Estate of Long</i> , 615 A.2d 421 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	49
<i>Janis v. AMP, Inc.</i> , 856 A.2d 140 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	38
<i>K&K Recycling, Inc. v. Alaska Gold Co.</i> , 80 P.3d 702 (Alaska 2003).....	54
<i>Kenworthy v. Hargrove</i> , 855 F. Supp. 101 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	60
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	42
<i>LJL Transp., Inc. v. Pilot Air Freight Corp.</i> , 962 A.2d 639 (Pa. 2009)	58
<i>Mellon Bank (EAST) National Ass’n v. Pennsylvania Restaurant of A.B.E. Inc.</i> , 528 A. 2d 654 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987).....	62
<i>Mente Chevrolet Oldsmobile, Inc. v. GMAC</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Minnis v. Baldwin Bros. Inc.</i> , 150 Fed. Appx. 118 (3d Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>Nettles v. AT&T Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 1358 (8th Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Allegheny Health Educ. and Research Found. v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 989 A.2d 313 (Pa. 2010)	47

Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc., 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997) 58

RCN Corp. v. Paramount Pavilion Group LLC,
2004 WL 627057 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2004),
aff'd, 164 Fed. Appx. 291 (3d Cir. 2006) 62

Spang & Co. v. U.S. Steel Corp., 545 A.2d 861 (Pa. 1988) 63

Thomas v. Thomas Flexible Coupling Co.,
46 A.2d 212 (Pa. 1946) 39

Universal Builders, Inc. v. Moon Motor Lodge, Inc.,
244 A.2d 10 (Pa. 1968) 49

Weston & Co. v. Bala Golf Club,
391 Fed. Appx. 152 (3d Cir. 2010) 57, 63

Wilson v. Viking Corp., 3 A.2d 180 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1938) 41

York Metal & Alloys Co. v. Cyclops Steel Co.,
124 A. 752 (Pa. 1924) 39

Statutes

15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8591..... 60, 61

33 Pa. Stat. Ann. §6..... 41

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1367..... 1

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)..... 42, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)..... 1, 42, 44, 54, 58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b)..... 1
